## BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

)

) )

)

)

) )

In the matter of Petition GA-78788 of Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. Application for Permission to Mortgage Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. G-98

**DOCKET TG-990532** 

ORDER RELEASING MORTGAGE LIEN

- I On April 14, 1999, this Commission entered Order TG-990532 authorizing a mortgage of Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. G-98, to Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc., as partial security for a promissory note in the principal amount of \$13,860,000.
- 2 The Commission is now in receipt of a letter from Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc., dated June 28, 2007, requesting that the mortgage lien against Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. G-98, be released as the certificate is no longer required as partial collateral.

## <u>ORDER</u>

3 WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED That Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. G-98, standing in the name of Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc., be reissued to reflect that the mortgage lien against it has been released.

DATED at Olympia, Washington and effective July 24, 2007.

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

CAROLE J. WASHBURN Executive Secretary